Heathkit HN-31 |

Courtesyi

Redistribution:
perr

]I




“CANTE
DUM
RF L(

MODEL Hh

; \
HEATH C ! l
BENTON HAR .

i DA

— i T

Assembl
and
Operatio
of the
==~







EJaEaTHEIT

RF IN

SCHEMATIC OF THE
HEATHKIT®
“CANTENNA"

DUMMY RF LOAD
MODEL HN-31

CONSTRUCTION NOT

The following instructions are presented in a
logical step-by-step sequence to enable you to
complete your kit with the least possible con-
fusion, Be sure to read each step all the way
through before beginning the specified operation,
Also read several steps ahead of the actual step
being performed, This will familiarize you with
the relationship of the subsequent operations,
When the step is completed, check it off in the
space provided, This is particularly important
as it may prevent errors or omissions, espe-
cially if your work is interrupted.

In general, the illustrations in this manual cor-
respond to the actual configuration of the kit;
however, in some instances the illustrations
may be slightly distorted to facilitate clearly
showing all of the parts.

The abbreviation "NS' indicates that a connection
should not be soldered yet as other wires will
be added, When the last wire is installed, the
terminal should be soldered and the abbreviation

Lo 4 b YA A
100K Q
F-———q-—--- 3
OlL L
L 505? loooné

"'S" is used to
will appear af
number indica
supposed to be
before it is

instruction res
it will be undes
connected to t

ered, (In casg
terminal or I
point, it will ¢
and one leavin

Position the w
will help to k¢
The joint to b
the flat side of
to melt the so
the heated ter
tion. Remove
a smooth sol
move the leac

ROSIN CORE SOLDER HAS BEEN SUPPLIED WITH THIS KIT.
MUST BE USED FOR ALL SOLDERING IN THIS KIT. ALL G1
AND WE WILL NOT REPAIR OR SERVICE EQUIPMENT IN W
OR PASTE FLUXES HAVE BEEN USED. IF ADDITIONAL SOL]r
TO PURCHASE ROSIN CORE (60:40 or 50:50 T]N—LEADCONTE"










Page 6

BRACKET

o
ﬁamum

*3 LOCKWASHER
~3-48 X174~ SCREW

SHIELD TUBE

=

@) 6-32x3/4~
BRASS SCREWS

® s-32
NUTS

Pictorial 2

Refer to Pictorial 2 for the following steps.

\() Mount four 6-32 x 3/4" brass screws and
eight 6-32 nuts to the inside and outside of
the shield tube as shown. Do not let the
brass screws protrude more than 1/8"
past the 6-32 nuts inside the shield tube,
Do not tighten yet,

>\) Mount two brackets to the shield tube,
using 3-48 x 1/4" screws, #3 lockwashers,
and 3-48 nuts as shown,

Set this shield tube agsembly aside.

?\) Sha_ll

eler
1/4

NOTE: D

insulator.
kit hardwa

() R1.
pail
ceraj
with
a so}
shouT
soldg
end i
Posi

undei

the ¢ |




I-IEA’I‘I—IKIT'

Refer to Pictorial 4 foJ
) Mount the shield tubl]
lid and shield base, usi

#6 lockwashers, and

It may be necessar
tighten the insulator
brass strip connecti

1P 111

E‘,;'-_;—’J




Page 8

i

COMPONENT WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 5 for the
In the following steps, cut g
leads of the components as
lid on top of the pail tempor
it while performing the wiring :

(e iy

Y

(\) R2. Connect the 100 K (
low) 1/2 watt resistor fr
terminal strip (NS) to the
conductor of the coaxial
Make sure the solder lug
to the connection at this tir

‘=Il‘

Ko










Pictorial 1




% PART
WITH

............




Heathkit HN-31 Cantenna Manual

Courtesy of VE9GC

Redistribution without charge is
permitted.



